determines on 27 February 2023 that the Vendor has met the Third Guaranteed Profit.

2

Pursuant to the terms of the Acquisition Agreement, the Third Tranche CB in the

principal amount of HK$30,802,500 will be automatically converted by the Company

into 44,003,571 CB Conversion Shares (the “Third Tranche CB Conversion Shares”)

at the CB Conversion Price of HK$0.70 per CB Conversion Share and released to the

Vendor (or his nominated entity(ies) as he may direct) on or before 28 February 2023.

The Third Tranche CB Conversion Shares represent approximately 4.27% of the issued

share capital of the Company as at the date of this announcement and approximately

4.09% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by the allotment and issue

of the Third Tranche CB Conversion Shares.

(II) EFFECT ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

The table below illustrates the shareholding structures of the Company (i) as at the date

of this announcement; and (ii) immediately after the allotment and issue of the Third

Tranche CB Conversion Shares:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after

the allotment and

issue of the Third Tranche

CB Conversion Shares

No. of Shares % No. of Shares %

Mr. Chen and his associate

Mr. Chen 1,758,164 0.17 1,758,164 0.16

TopBig International Development

Limited 225,440,510 21.86 225,440,510 20.96

Sub-total 227,198,674 22.03 227,198,674 21.13

The Vendor (Notes 1 and 2) 88,007,142 8.53 132,010,713 12.27

Public Shareholders 716,240,162 69.44 716,240,162 66.60

Total 1,031,445,978 100.00 1,075,449,549 100.00

Notes:

1. As at the date of this announcement, the Vendor holds approximately 8.53% of the issued share

capital of the Company and is regarded as a public shareholder of the Company.

3

2. Immediately after the allotment and issue of the Third Tranche CB Conversion Shares, the Vendor

will hold approximately 12.27% of the issued share capital of the Company as enlarged by

44,003,571 Third Tranche CB Conversion Shares, will become a substantial shareholder of the

Company and therefore would not be regarded as a public shareholder of the Company.

3. Certain percentage figures in the above table are subject to rounding adjustments. Accordingly,